

No. 23-204

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WY PLAZA, LC,

Petitioner,

v.

SAFEWAY STORES 46 INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
JOHN F. KURTZ, JR.
Counsel of Record
KURTZ LAW PLLC
910 W. Main Street, Ste. 364
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-8167
Fax: (208) 287-8130
jfk@kurtzlawllc.com

FREDERICK J. HAHN, III
HAHN LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 50698
Idaho Falls, ID 83405
Telephone: (208) 506-5825
fjh@hahn-law.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	6
I. AS THE TENTH CIRCUIT HELD, ITS PRIOR DECISION IN <i>OLDENKAMP</i> IS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THIS CASE ...	6
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH PRECEDENTS IN OTHER CIRCUITS	12
III. WY PLAZA’S OTHER REASONS DO NOT SUPPORT GRANTING THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	15
A. The Decision of the Tenth Circuit Does Promote Judicial Efficiency and Procedural Fairness to the Parties.....	15
B. Contrary to Petitioner’s Arguments the Tenth Circuit’s Decision is Well-Defined	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11-13
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Elkins v. Comfort</i> , 392 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Grede v. FCStone, LLC</i> , 867 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Haynes Trane Service Agency, Inc. v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Independence Park Apartments v. United States</i> , 449 F.3d 1235 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Kessler v. Nat’l Enters., Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Lincoln v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Ms. S. v. Regional School Unit 72</i> , 916 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Oldenkamp v. United Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2010).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Safeway Stores 46, Inc. v. WY Plaza, LC</i> , 65 F.4th 474 (10th Cir. 2023)	1, 7-10
<i>Schering Corp. v. Illinois Antibiotics Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 976 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Duchi</i> , 944 F.2d 391 (8th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 5 F.4th 1148 (10th Cir. 2021)	9
